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GREGORY J. EICHENSER,
)




)
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)

DECISION

There is cause to discipline Gregory J. Eichenser for committing the crime of tampering with physical evidence, but there is no cause to discipline him for committing forgery.


There is no cause to discipline Eichenser for committing any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person.
Procedure


On September 19, 2007, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint against Eichenser.  On October 11, 2007, we served Eichenser by certified mail with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint.  Eichenser did not respond.  We held our hearing on March 21, 2008.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Neither Eichenser nor anyone representing him appeared.  The case became ready for decision on May 23, 2008, when Eichenser’s written argument was due.  
Commissioner Douglas M. Ommen, having read the full record and all the evidence, renders the decision.

Findings of Fact

1.
Eichenser holds a peace officer license from the Director that is current and active.

2.
On November 26, 2005, patrol officers of the Ladue Police Department found what appeared to be fraudulent 2007 renewal tabs (“renewal tabs”) glued to the Missouri license plates on a motor vehicle that Daniel Charles Buchanan, Jr., was driving.  During the course of the traffic stop, officers found that Buchanan and a friend possessed more renewal tabs for Missouri vehicle registrations that appeared fraudulent.

3.
Later that day at the Laclede police station, Buchanan informed a police officer and a State Highway Patrol officer that he obtained the renewal tabs from Eichenser, at whose residence Buchanan and others resided.  He said that Eichenser produced the renewal tabs by “scanning” an original renewal tab from his vehicle license and printing the renewal tabs on his desktop computer.

4.
With Buchanan’s consent, the State Highway Patrol taped his telephone conversation with Eichenser in which Buchanan asked if Eichenser would be willing to manufacture five sets of renewal tabs so Buchanan could sell them.  Eichenser asked, “What do I get out of the deal?”  Buchanan asked, “What do you want?”  Eichenser stated that they would talk about it later.  They agreed that Buchanan would pick up the renewal tabs in approximately one hour.

5.
On November 26, 2005, Buchanan went to Eichenser’s residence and obtained from Eichenser one sheet of photo paper embossed with six sets of renewal tabs.  Each tab contained the same serial number of L4019791, the serial number of Eichenser’s original renewal tab.  
When Buchanan asked Eichenser how much money he wanted, Eichenser said that Buchanan could pay him later.

6.
On November 27, 2005, the State Highway Patrol executed a search warrant at Eichenser’s residence and seized his computer for analysis.

7.
On November 30, 2005, the State Highway Patrol conducted a forensic analysis of Eichenser’s computer.  The examiner put all items of “evidentiary value” on a compact disc and gave it to the investigating officer.

8.
On June 14, 2006, an indictment was filed in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County (“the court”), charging:

That Gregory J. Eichenser, in violation of Section 570.090, RSMo, committed the class C felony of forgery . . . in that on or about November 26th, 2005 at 10:44 PM, at 10260 Baltimore, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant, with the purpose to defraud, transferred with the knowledge or belief that it would be used as genuine six (6) pair of Missouri License Renewal tabs, knowing that it had been made so that it purported have a genuineness that it did not possess.


9.
The charge was amended to tampering with physical evidence, a Class A misdemeanor.


10.
On September 7, 2006, the court found Eichenser guilty upon his plea of guilty to tampering with physical evidence, a class A misdemeanor.  The court fined Eichenser $1,000 and sentenced him to 60 days’ electronic home detention.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.

I.  Commission of a Criminal Offense

The Director relies upon § 590.080.1(2), which authorizes discipline for any licensee who:
[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]
A.  Forgery

The Director alleges in his complaint:


6.  On or about November 26, 2005, the Ladue Police pulled over an individual for speeding and determined he had fake License tabs.  When questioned, the individual indicated he had received the tabs from the Respondent who had made them on his computer.  Upon further investigation, the Respondent was arrested and charged with the Class C Felony of Forgery.

For Eichenser’s conduct to constitute the crime of forgery, the Director must prove that it falls within one of the four different categories of conduct set forth in § 570.090, which provides:

1.  A person commits the crime of forgery if, with the purpose to defraud, the person:
(1) Makes, completes, alters or authenticates any writing so that it purports to have been made by another or at another time or place or in a numbered sequence other than was in fact the case or with 
different terms or by authority of one who did not give such authority; or
(2) Erases, obliterates or destroys any writing; or
(3) Makes or alters anything other than a writing, including receipts and universal product codes, so that it purports to have a genuineness, antiquity, rarity, ownership or authorship which it does not possess; or
(4) Uses as genuine, or possesses for the purpose of using as genuine, or transfers with the knowledge or belief that it will be used as genuine, any writing or other thing including receipts and universal product codes, which the actor knows has been made or altered in the manner described in this section.

The Director’s complaint must “specify the exact basis for any disciplinary action against the licensee. . . .  The particularity of the complaint must be sufficient to enable the licensee to know the charges he must meet and to prepare his defense thereto.”
  In this case, the Director’s complaint in its reference to forgery provides no specific contention that Eichenser violated any particular statutory provision.  The Director alleges generally that Eichenser was arrested and charged with the Class C felony of forgery.  The Director fails to mention the statutory section at issue and fails to include a contention that it was violated.  The Director fails to allege any conduct so that a licensee would be apprised that the Director intends to prove this as a basis for discipline.
  The grand jury indictment offered into evidence by the Director at the hearing may mirror the Director’s legal theory, but due process requires specificity in pleading in this proceeding.  Because the Director has failed to provide adequate notice of Eichenser’s conduct 
and the relevant statutory provision that would constitute forgery, we cannot find cause to discipline Eichenser under § 590.080.1(2) for having committed the crime of forgery.
B.  Tampering with Physical Evidence
The Director alleges in his complaint:


7.  On or about September 7, 2006, Respondent pled guilty to the amended charge of Tampering with Physical Evidence (§575.100) and received a sentence of a $1000 fine and 60 days Electronic Home Detention.

*   *   *


9.  As used in § 590.080.1 RSMo, the phrase “committed any criminal act” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense and the Director has cause to discipline any peace officer who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.  11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) and 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C).[
]
Section 575.100
 provides:

1.  A person commits the crime of tampering with physical evidence if he:
(1) Alters, destroys, suppresses or conceals any record, document or thing with purpose to impair its verity, legibility or availability in any official proceeding or investigation; or
(2) Makes, presents or uses any record, document or thing knowing it to be false with purpose to mislead a public servant who is or may be engaged in any official proceeding or investigation.
2.  Tampering with physical evidence is a class D felony if the actor impairs or obstructs the prosecution or defense of a felony; otherwise, tampering with physical evidence is a class A misdemeanor.

This Commission concludes that the Director has sufficiently pled that Eichenser violated § 575.100 in his reference to the provision in the Director’s complaint.  For purposes of the determination on the merits, Eichenser did not appear or offer any evidence to rebut the inferences that can be reasonably drawn from his plea of guilty to the crime of tampering with physical evidence.  One such reasonable inference is that Eichenser admitted that he violated 
§ 575.100 because he, in fact, did violate the law.  Moreover, since his criminal proceeding resulted in a conviction, Eichenser was collaterally estopped from presenting any evidence that he did not commit the crime of tampering with physical evidence.
  We find cause to discipline Eichenser under § 590.080.1(2) for having committed the crime of tampering with physical evidence.
II.  Act of Moral Turpitude or Reckless Disregard for Safety

The Director’s complaint, paragraph 5, sets forth the text of § 590.080.1(3), which authorizes discipline for any licensee who:

[h]as committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]

However, the only provision of § 590.080.1 under which the Director asks us to find cause to discipline is § 590.080.1(2).
  Alternatively, there is no evidence, either in the investigation reports or in the records of the criminal proceedings, showing that Eichenser committed any act “while on active duty or under color of law.”  Therefore, we find no cause for discipline under 

§ 590.080.1(3).
Summary


We find no cause to discipline Eichenser under § 590.080.1(2) for committing forgery.  We find cause to discipline Eichenser under § 590.080.1(2) for having committed the crime of tampering with physical evidence.  We find no cause to discipline Eichenser under § 590.080.1(3).

SO ORDERED on June 12, 2008.



________________________________



DOUGLAS M. OMMEN 


Commissioner

	�Section 536.080.2, RSMo 2000.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2007, unless otherwise noted.


	�Ex. 3.


	�Ex. 3.  The certified records from the criminal proceeding do not contain a copy of the amended charged.   Exhibit 3 also contains the circuit court docket sheet (“docket sheet”) for State v. Gregory J. Eichenser,  2106CR-02314-01.  It contains internal inconsistencies about dates and about what charge Eichenser pled guilty to.  On page 1, it shows the original date of the forgery charge as November 26, 2005, and that on the same date it was amended to “manufacturing or possessing counterfeit lottery tickets,” a Class D felony under § 313.290.  Page 1 goes on to show “disposition” by way of guilty plea on September 7, 2006, with imposition of a $1,000 fine and 60 days in jail.  However, the chronological sequence of events beginning on page 1 shows that the indictment was filed on June 14, 2006.  On page 2, it shows that on September 7, 2006, the forgery charge was amended to “CTFT LOTTERY TICK DEVICE, (F),” that Eichenser pled guilty, and that the court imposed a $1,000 fine and 60 days in jail.  The Director makes no mention of the internal discrepancies among the entries on the docket sheet or the discrepancies between the docket sheet entries and the documents labeled “Sentence and Judgment,” “Plea of Guilty,” and “Indictment Filed JUN  14, 2006,” which are also included in Exhibit 3.  Since the entries in the docket sheet are just descriptions of the original documents setting forth the judgment and sentence, guilty plea, and indictment, and since the “Judgment and Sentence” and “Plea of Guilty” documents are signed by the judge and Eichenser, we base our findings on the latter documents and not on the docket sheet entries.  See Missouri Supreme Court Rule 29.07(c) and State v. Jansen, 21 S.W.3d 86, 87 (Mo. App., S.D. 2000).  


�Section 590.080.2.  


�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986); 1 CSR 15-3.350(2)(A)4.


	�For a licensing provision, such as § 590.080.1(2), that includes a violation of other laws among its causes for discipline, the better practice of pleading would be to specify both the unlawful conduct and the underlying statute htat has been violated.


	�This Commission has repeatedly stated in past decisions that the Director lacked statutory authority to promulgate 11 CSR 75-13.090.  We may not apply unauthorized regulations because we have “full authority” to resort to the statutes and reach a decision on the law as we find it.  Bridge Data Co. v. Director of Revenue, 794 S.W.2d 204, 207 (Mo. banc 1990).


	�RSMo 2000.


	�Carr v. Holt, 134 S.W3d 647 (Mo. App., E.D. 2004).


	�Compl. ¶ 10.
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